PATENTAMTS

BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL OF CHAMBRES DE RECOURS OFFICE

DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

(A) [] Publication in OJ

(B) [] To Chairmen and Members (C) [] To Chairmen

(D) [X] No distribution

DECISION of 9 March 2004

Case Number: T 0955/03 - 3.3.4

Application Number: 94907826.5

Publication Number: 0680517

IPC: C120 1/68

Language of the proceedings:

Title of invention:

Methods and diagnostic kits utilizing mammalian stress promoters to determine toxicity of a compound

Patentee:

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE, et al

Opponents:

AstraZeneca AB AstraZeneca UK Limited Amersham Pharmacia Biotech (UK) Ltd Digital Gene Technologies, Inc. SmithKline Beecham plc Hyseq Inc. MONSANTO COMPANY

Headword:

Stress promoters/HARVARD

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 108 EPC R. 65(1)

Keyword:

"Missing statements of grounds"

Decisions cited:

Catchword:



Europäisches Patentamt

European Patent Office

Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0955/03 - 3.3.4

DECISION

of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.3.4 of 9 March 2004

Appellant I:

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE

(Proprietor of the patent) 124 M

124 Mount Auburn Street University Place

Fourth Floor South

Cambridge

Massachusetts 02138 (US)

and

XENOMETRIX, INC. 2425 55th Street

Boulder

Colorado 80301 (US)

Representative:

VOSSIUS & PARTNER
Postfach 86 07 67
D-81634 München (DE)

Appellant II:

AstraZeneca AB

(Opponent 01) S-151 85 Södertälje (SE)

Representative:

Gainey, Laurence David Scott

AstraZeneca PLC

Global Intellectual Property

Mereside Alderley Park Macclesfield

Cheshire SK10 4TG (GB)

Appellant III:
(Opponent 02)

AstraZeneca UK Limited 15 Stanhope Gate London W1Y 6LN (GB)

Representative:

Gainey, Laurence David Scott

AstraZeneca PLC

Global Intellectual Property

Mereside Alderley Park Macclesfield

Cheshire SK10 4TG (GB)

Respondent: Amersham Pharmacia Biotech Ltd

(Opponent 03) Amersham Place

Little Chalfont

Buckinghamshire HP7 9NA (GB)

Representative: Bassett, Richard Simon

Eric Potter Clarkson Park View House 58 The Ropewalk

Nottingham NG1 5DD (GB)

Respondent: Digital Gene Technologies, Inc.

(Opponent 04) 11149 North Torrey Pines Road

Suite 110

La Jolla California 92037 (US)

Representative: Woods, Geoffrey Corlett

J.A. KEMP & CO. Gray's Inn 14 South Square

London WC1R 5JJ (GB)

Respondent: SmithKline Beecham plc

(Opponent 05) New Horizons Court

Great West Road

Brentford

Middlesex TW8 9EP (GB)

Representative: Blakey, Alison Jane

GlaxoSmithKline

Corporate Intellectual Property

Two New Horizons Court

Brentford

Middlesex TW8 9EP (GB)

Respondent: Hyseq Inc.

(Opponent 07) 670 Almanor Ave.

> Sunnyvale CA 94086 (US)

Representative: Silveston, Judith

ABEL & IMRAY

20 Red Lion Street London WC1R 4PQ (GB) Respondent: MONSANTO COMPANY

(Opponent 09) 700 Chesterfield Parkway North

St. Louis, Missouri 63198 (US)

Representative: Voelker, Ingeborg Carla Emmy

Uexküll & Stolberg Patentanwälte Beselerstrasse 4

D-22607 Hamburg (DE)

Decision under appeal: Interlocutory decision of the Opposition

Division of the European Patent Office posted 16 May 2003 concerning maintenance of European

patent No. 0680517 in amended form.

Composition of the Board:

Chairwoman: U. M. Kinkeldey
Members: M. R. J. Wieser

S. C. Perryman

- 1 - T 0955/03

Summary of Facts and Submissions

I. The appeals contest the interlocutory decision of the Opposition Division of the European Patent Office dated 16 May 2003 concerning maintenance of European Patent No. 0 680 517 in amended form.

The appellant I (patentee) filed a notice of appeal on 25 July 2003 and paid the fee for appeal on the same day.

The appellant II (opponent 1) filed a notice of appeal on 16 July 2003 and paid the fee for appeal on the same day.

The appellant III (opponent 2) filed a notice of appeal on 16 July 2003 and paid the fee for appeal on the same day.

By letter dated 26 September 2003 the appellant I (patentee) withdrew the appeal.

No statements of grounds were filed by appellants II and III. Their notices of appeal contain nothing that could be regarded as a statement of grounds pursuant to Article 108 EPC.

II. By communications dated 28 October 2003 sent by registered letter with advice of delivery, the registry of the Board informed the appellants II and III that no statement of grounds had been filed and that the appeals could be expected to be rejected as inadmissible.

- 2 - T 0955/03

The appellants were invited to file observations within two months.

Attention was also drawn to Article 122 EPC.

III. In response to an inquiry by the registry of the Board, the representative of appellants II and III confirmed by fax dated 5 March 2004 that the communications of 28 October 2003 had been received, that no Statement of Grounds or requests under Article 122 EPC had been filed by these appellants.

Reasons for the Decision

As no written statements setting out the grounds of appeal have been filed, the appeals of appellants II and III have to be rejected as inadmissible (Rule 65(1) EPC in conjunction with Article 108 EPC).

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeals of appellants II and III are rejected as inadmissible.

The Registrar:

The Chairwoman:

P. Cremona

U. Kinkeldey